RESOLUTION NO. 2024-131

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF POMONA, CALIFORNIA, AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2024-25 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (CIP) BUDGET BY ACCEPTING, INCREASING REVENUE ESTIMATES, AND APPROPRIATING \$130,000 OF COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES EXECUTIVE OFFICE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS SOCIAL PROGRAM FUNDS TO "LIBRARY FACILITY REMODEL," PROJECT NO. 428-2590-XXXXX-74118

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Pomona City Charter, amendments to the Adopted FY 2024-25 Capital Improvement Program Budget requires approval by City Council by Resolution; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to appropriate \$130,000 of County of Los Angeles Executive Office Board of Supervisors Social Program Funds to "Library Facility Remodel," Project No. 428-2590-XXXXX-74118.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Pomona as follows:

SECTION 1. The City Council amends the FY 2024-25 CIP Budget by accepting, increasing revenue estimates and appropriating \$130,000 of County of Los Angeles Executive Office Board of Supervisors Social Program Funds to "Library Facility Remodel," (428-2590-40878-74118, 428-2590-66196-74118) to Project No. 428-2590-XXXXX-74118.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> The City Clerk shall attest and certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution, and it shall become effective immediately upon its approval.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 2nd day of December 2024.

CITY OF POMONA:

Tim Sandoval Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ATTEST:

City Attorney

Resolution No. 2024-131 December 2, 2024 Page 1 of 2 Rosalia A. Butler, MMC City Clerk I, HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Pomona at a regular meeting thereof held on December 2, 2024 by the following vote of the Council:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:

> Rosalia A. Butler, MMC City Clerk

Resolution No. 2024-131 December 2, 2024 Page 2 of 2